Said power of attorney, after having been initialled ne varietur by the Attorney acting on behalf of the Sole Shareholder
and by the undersigned notary, will remain attached to the present deed and be submitted with this deed to the registration
authorities.

The Meeting, represented as stated here above, requests the undersigned notary to record:

I. that all of the 8,400 (eight thousand four hundred) shares of the Company, representing the entire subscribed share
capital of the Company are present or duly represented at the Meeting, which is thus regularly constituted and can validly
deliberate on all the items on the agenda.

II. that the board of directors of the Company, by written resolutions dated 8 July 2013 (the BVI Board Resolutions),

[...]

operation of the Company in the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg under the form of a private limited liability company
(société à responsabilité limitée) organized as a family estate management company (société de gestion de patrimoine
familial), under the name of "Karmon S.à r.l. SPF";

4. decision to set the share capital of the Company following the migration at sixty-four thousand two hundred and
seventy euro (EUR 64,270);

5. decision to set the number of shares at sixty-four thousand two hundred and seventy (64,270) and to set the nominal
value per share at one euro (EUR 1);

6. cancellation of the memorandum of association and full restatement of the articles of association of the Company
for the purpose of making them compliant with the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg applicable to a private limited

[...]

Fourth resolution

The Sole Shareholder confirms the description and consistency of the assets and liabilities of the Company as resulting
from the Balance Sheet.

The Sole Shareholder confirms that the net assets of the Company are valued at least sixty-four thousand two hundred
and seventy euro (EUR 64,270).

The Sole Shareholder resolves to set the share capital of the Company following the continuation at sixty-four thousand
two hundred and seventy euro (EUR 64,270).

Fifth resolution

The Sole Shareholder resolves to set the number of shares of the Company at sixty-four thousand two hundred and
seventy (64,270) and to set the nominal value per share at EUR 1 (one euro).

The Sole Shareholder notes that as a consequence, (i) the current share capital of the Company is fixed at sixty-four
thousand two hundred and seventy euro (EUR 64,270), represented by sixty-four thousand two hundred and seventy
(64,270) shares having a nominal par value of one euro (EUR 1) each and that (ii) Mr Dmitry Vladimirovich Lukovnikov
owns sixty-four thousand two hundred and seventy (64,270) shares having a nominal par value of one euro (EUR 1).

Sixth resolution

The Sole Shareholder resolves, with immediate effect, to confirm, with effect from the execution of the present deed,
the cancellation of the memorandum of association of the Company and to fully restate the articles of association of the

[...]

of effective management, seat of central administration and seat of central management and control in the Grand Duchy
of Luxembourg.

The Sole Shareholder finally confirms that, as per the balance sheet of the Company:

1. the net assets of the Company amount to twenty two million twelve thousand three hundred and eighty-four euro
( EUR 22,012,384); and

2. the share capital of the Company amounts to sixty-four thousand two hundred and seventy euros (EUR 64,270)
represented by sixty-four thousand two hundred and seventy (64,270) shares having a nominal par value of one euro
(EUR 1) each, which are all owned by Mr Dmitry Vladimirovich Lukovnikov, prenamed.

Transitory provision

The first financial year of the Company shall start on the date hereof and it shall end on 31 December 2013.

[...]

laquelle procuration, après avoir été signée ne varietur par le Mandataire agissant pour le compte de l'Associé Unique
et le notaire instrumentant, demeurera annexée aux présentes pour être enregistrée avec elles.

L'Assemblée, représentée comme mentionné plus haut, requiert le notaire instrumentant d'acter que:

I. toutes les 8.400 (huit mille quatre cents) parts sociales de la Société, représentant l'intégralité du capital social de la
Société sont présentes ou dûment représentées à l'Assemblée, qui est dès lors valablement constituée et autorisée à
délibérer sur les points suivants de l'ordre du jour.

[...]

débitrice de tout son passif et ses engagements, malgré la migration de son siège social, de son siège de gestion quotidienne
effective, de son siège d'administration centrale et de son siège central de gestion et de contrôle au Grand Duché du
Luxembourg.

Enfin l'Associé Unique confirme que, selon le Bilan de la Société:

1. l'actif net de la Société s'élève à vingt-deux millions douze mille trois cent quatre-vingt-quatre euros (EUR
22.012.384); et

2. le capital social de la Société s'élève à soixante-quatre mille deux cent soixante-dix euros (EUR 64.270), représenté
par soixante-quatre mille deux cent soixante-dix (64.270) parts sociales d'une valeur nominale de un euro (EUR 1),
détenues par M. Dmitry Vladimirovich Lukovnikov.

Disposition transitoire

Le premier exercice social de la Société commencera à la date des présentes et prendra fin le 31 décembre 2013.

Dépenses